
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
(Before a Referee)

THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case
No. SC22-148

Complainant,
The Florida Bar File

v. No. 2021-00,392(2B)

SCOTT LEONARD NEWMAN,
8

Respondent.

REPORT OF REFEREE

I. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS

Pursuant to the undersigned being duly appointed as referee to

conduct disciplinary proceedings herein according to Rule 3-7.6, Rules of

Discipline, the following proceedings occurred:

On February 2, 2022, The Florida Bar filed its Complaint against

respondent in these proceedings. The undersigned was appointed as

referee on February 23, 2022. On March 3, 2022, respondent was notified

of a scheduled case management conference that was to occur on March

18, 2022.

On March 17, 2022, the bar filed a Motion for Default for respondent's

failure to respond to the complaint as required pursuant to Rules

Regulating The Florida Bar 3-7.6(h)(2).



On March 18, 2022, a case management conference was held.

Respondent failed to appear, and the referee entered an Order on The

Florida Bar's Motion for Default, finding respondent guilty of "...the Rules

Regulating The Florida Bar as alleged in the Bar's complaint."

Respondent was notified by email and mail to his contact information

of record with The Florida Bar, of the sanction hearing in this matter

scheduled to occur May 13, 2022. The hearing was held via zoom, and

respondent failed to appear. The referee agreed with the recommended

discipline of a one-year suspension with costs for discipline in this matter.

All items properly filed including pleadings, recorded testimony (if

transcribed), exhibits in evidence and the repod of referee constitute the

record in this case and are forwarded to the Supreme Court of Florida.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

A. Jurisdictional Statement. Respondent is, and at all times

mentioned during this investigation was, a member of The Florida Bar,

subject to the jurisdiction and Disciplinary Rules of the Supreme Court of

Florida. In addition to membership in The Florida Bar, respondent was a

member of the New York state bar, admitted on September 16, 1998,

subject to the jurisdiction of Supreme Court of The State of New York

Appellate Division, Second Judicial Department.
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B. Narrative Summary Of Case.

1. This is a reciprocal discipline action, based on the

Opinion and Order, dated March 3, 2021, which imposed a one-year

suspension.

2. The suspension was based on the following conduct:

On May 19, 2015, the respondent, as attorney for the
seller in a real estate transaction, deposited down payment
funds in the amount of $28,000.00 into his attorney escrow
account located at Citibank, entitled "The Newman Law Firm
Attorney Trust Account" (hereinafter escrow account), and as
part of this transaction, he was required to maintain those funds
in his escrow account until the property's closing.

Prior to the March 28, 2016, closing, respondent
disbursed funds unrelated to this transaction, causing his
escrow account balance to fall well below what he was required
to maintain, as follows:

On July 31, 2015, the respondent withdrew $22,000.00
from his escrow account and transferred those funds to a
personal checking account belonging to the respondent and his
wife.

This disbursement reduced the balance in the escrow
account to $6,000.00, $22,000.00 below the amount the
respondent was required to maintain.

On November 13, 2015, the respondent withdrew
$5,500.00 from his escrow account, thereby reducing the
balance to $500.00, which was $27,500.00 below the amount
the respondent was required to maintain.

On March 15, 2016, the respondent made an ATM cash
withdrawal of $250.00 from his escrow account, thereby
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reducing the balance to $250.00, which was $27,750.00 below
the amount the respondent was required to maintain.

On March 17, 2016, the respondent deposited $16,000.00
in earned legal fees and expenses from an unrelated matter
into his escrow account.

On March 17, 2016, the respondent made a $250.00 ATM
cash withdrawal from his escrow account, thereby reducing the
balance to $16,000.00, which was $12,000.00 below the
amount the respondent was required to maintain.

On March 21, 2016, the respondent transferred $300.00,
via ATM, from his escrow account to his attorney operating
account, and also withdrew $10,000.00 and deposited it into a
personal savings account belonging to the respondent and his
wife.

Following these transactions, as of March 21, 2016, the
balance in his escrow account was $5,700.00, which was
$22,300.00 below the amount the respondent was required to
maintain.

Subsequently, on March 28, 2016, the day the real estate
transaction closed, the respondent withdrew $28,000.00 from
his personal savings account and deposited those funds into
his escrow account, raising the escrow account balance to
$33,700.00.

At the closing later the same day, the respondent issued
six checks totaling $21,690.00 from his escrow account, leaving
$6,310.00 of the down payment funds remaining on deposit. Of
those remaining funds, the respondent was required to maintain
$4,095.00 for payment of taxes related to the sale.

Despite this, prior to the satisfaction of the tax liabilities,
the respondent, on July 18, 2016, withdrew $5,000.00 from his
escrow account, reducing the balance to $2,010.00, below what
he was required to maintain.

4



Thereafter, the respondent on or about March 23, 2017,
issued a check in the amount of $4,095.00 in satisfaction of the
outstanding tax fees, however, he did so from his attorney
operating account.

In addition, throughout the relevant period, the
respondent failed to maintain records of all deposits into and
withdrawals from his escrow account, showing the date, source,
and description of each item deposited, and the date, payee,
and purpose of each withdrawal or disbursement; and failed to
maintain a contemporaneous ledger book or similar record for
the account, showing the source of all funds deposited into it,
the names of all persons for whom the funds were held, and the
description and amounts of all persons to whom these funds
were disbursed.

The respondent submitted an affidavit in the New York
matter in which he conditionally admitted the foregoing facts,
and that those facts establish that he (1) misappropriated funds
entrusted to him as a fiduciary incident to his practice of law; (2)
commingled personal funds with funds entrusted to him as a
fiduciary, incident to his practice of law; (3) failed to make or
maintain required bookkeeping records for his escrow account;
and (4) engaged in conduct that adversely reflects on his
fitness as a lawyer, in violation of rules 1.15(a) and (d), and
8.4(h) of the Rules of Professional Conduct (22 NYCRR
1200.0), respectively.

The parties in the NY matter agreed to respondent's
consent to the agreed discipline of a one-year suspension of his
New York license to practice law, and the discipline was in
accord with precedent from the NY court under similar
circumstances.

Ill. RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO GUILT

I recommend that by operation of Rule 3-4.6, Rules Regulating The

Florida Bar, the Opinion and Order of the Supreme Court of The State of
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New York Appellate Division, Second Judicial Department shall be

considered as conclusive proof of such misconduct in this disciplinary

proceeding.

IV. STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

I considered the following Standards prior to recommending

discipline:

4.1 Failure to Preserve the Client's Property

(b) Suspension is appropriate when a lawyer knows or should

know that the lawyer is dealing improperly with client property and causes

injury or potential injury to a client.

V. CASE LAW

I considered the following case law prior to recommending discipline:

The Florida Bar v. Wynn, 210 So.3d 1271 (Fla. 2017) The
respondent was suspended for one year followed by a 2-year
probation for converting client funds for his own use, despite
mitigating circumstances and repayment of the money to the client.

The Florida Bar v. Brutus, 216 So. 3d 1286 (Fla. 2017) The
respondent was suspended for 1 year, followed by a 2-year
probation, where the respondent improperly distributed marital funds
prior to execution of the settlement agreement despite the trial court's
order that funds be maintained in trust, and where the lawyer was
also found to be negligent in maintaining the trust account.
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VI. RECOMMENDATION AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURES TO
BEAPPLIED

I recommend that Respondent be found guilty of misconduct justifying

disciplinary measures, and that he be disciplined by:

A. One-year suspension, and

B. Payment of The Florida Bar's costs in these proceedings.

Vll. PERSONAL HISTORY, PAST DISCIPLINARY RECORD

Prior to recommending discipline pursuant to Rule 3-7.6(m)(1)(D), I

considered the following:

Age: 51

Date admitted to the Bar: February 18, 1998

Prior Discipline: None

Aqqravating Factors:

3.2(b)(3) a pattern of misconduct. Respondent
misappropriated funds from the trust account on
multiple occasions.

3.2(b)(4) multiple offenses.

3.2(b)(9) substantial experience in the practice of law.

Mitigating Factors:

3.3(b)(1) absence of a prior disciplinary record. Respondent
has not previously been disciplined in the state of
Florida.

3.3(b)(4) timely good faith effort to make restitution or to
rectify the consequences of the misconduct.
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Respondent removed funds from his own savings
account and delegated them into the escrow
account and to pay his clients taxes liabilities on the
property, essentially covering all the costs the
client's funds were intended for, prior to any state
bar involvement in the matter.

3.3(b)(11) imposition of other penalties or sanctions.

Vill. STATEMENT OF COSTS AND MANNER IN WHICH COSTS
SHOULD BE TAXED

I find the following costs were reasonably incurred by The Florida

Bar:

Administrative Fee $1,250.00
Court Reporter Fee 80.00
Investigative Costs 7.00

TOTAL $1,337.00

It is recommended that such costs be charged to respondent and that

interest at the statutory rate shall accrue and be deemed delinquent 30

days after the judgment in this case becomes final unless paid in full or

otherwise deferred by e Board of Governors of The Florida Bar.

Dated this Ó day of , 2022.

B rbara Kaye Ho s, Referee
30 S. Monroe Str t, 301-A
Tallahassee, FL 323 1-1861

Original to:
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Clerk of the Supreme Court of Florida, Supreme Court Building, 500 South
Duval Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1927

Conformed Copies to:

Scott Leonard Newman, Respondent,
snewman@personalplanninqlaw.com

Rose L Garrison, Bar Counsel, rqarrison@floridabar.orq
Patricia Ann Toro Savitz, Staff Counsel, psavitz@floridabar.orq
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